Form13
Rule 1 26A/1 54 The Insolvency Act 1986

eoremmacommens R.1.26A(4)(a)/

Supervisor's Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 1 26A(4)(a) or R' 1 . 54

Rule 1 54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03313226

Name of Company

Abbey Security Services Limited

| / WE

Mark Upton

Cardinal House

46 5t Nicholas Street
Ipswich

IP11TT

supervisor(#) of a voluntary arrangement taking effect on

01 November 2010

Attach my progress report for the pernicd

01 November 2012

to

31 October 2013

Number of continuation 7f any) attached O
Signed Z / o Date he 2,

7

Ensors
Cardinal House For Official Use

46 St Nicholas Street Insolvency Section |  Post Room

Ipswich
IP11TT

U [T

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolegy Limited Glasgow

30/12/2013 #63
COMPANIES HOUSE




Supervisor’s
Annual Progress Report to Creditors

Abbey Security Services Limited -
Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA)

12 December 2013




ABBEY SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Realisation of Assels

3 Creditors & Distributions

4 Supervisor's Remuneration

APPENDICES

A Recelpts and Payments Account from 1 November 2012 to 31 October 2013 and cumulative

from 1 November 2010 to 31 October 2013

B Creditor Dividend Summary

C Time Analysis for the period 1 November 2012 to 31 October 2013

D Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 1 November 2010 to 31 October 2013

E Additional information in relation to Supervisor's fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency

Practice No g

Supervisor's Annual Report to Creditors




ABBEY SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

11

12

21

22

23

24

25

31

32

33

34

Introduction

You will recall that | was appointed Supervisor of Abbey Secunty Services Limited

(the Company)'s CVA, on 1 November 2010 By way of reminder, the modified CVA
provided in the mamn for contributions of £5k per month over a period of five years and n
addition to monthly contributions there ts also a provision for the Company to pay a 'bonus !
contnbution' based on an increase in profit ‘

This report now provides an update on the progress in the CVA in accordance with Rule
1 26A of the Insclvency Rules 1986 At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my
Receipts and Payments for the year ended 31 October 2013 with a comparison to the
Directors' Statement of Affairs values together with a cumulative account since my
appointment

Realisation of Assets
Voluntary Contributions

| have received total contributions to date of £180k | ¢can confirm that the Company 1s
making their monthly contributions on time and these are up tc date Other Assets i

A further requirement of the CVA was for the Director's loan in the sum of £42K to be repaid
within twelve months of the CVA approval date | can confirm that this has been pad

As indicated in paragraph 4 8 and 4 9 of the proposals | have a duty to conduct a quarterly
review of the Company's management accounts to determine if profits allow for an increase
in contributions | can confirm that | have receved and reviewed the management accounts
on a monthly basis

Approved modiffications to the onginal proposal received from HM Revenue & Customs
{(HMRC) included that as Supervisor | also conduct a full annual review of the Company's
accounts and obtain an increase in voluntary contributions of not less that 50% of any net
profit (after deduction of Corporation Tax) The accounts for the year ended 30 April 2012
have not yet been ratified and approved, however, it 1s anticipated that a profit after tax will
be declared | regret that until the accounts have been approved by the directors | am not in
a position to disclose the profit and hence anticipate the “bonus contribution” 1 will laise with ‘
the directers with reference to the “bonus contribution”

Sale of Assets to Directors

No assets have been sold to the Directors of the Company

Creditors
Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors' claims in this arrangement

Unsecured Creditors & Distributions

The claims of the unsecured creditors have been agreed | have agreed 25 claims totalling
£455 6k

A distnibution of 26 3 pence in the £ was declared and paid on 20 December 2012

As detailed In my receipts and payments account {appendix A) at the date of the anniversary
1 was In receipt of net funds totaling £58 7k | now able to declare a second intenim dividend

Supervisor's Annuat Report to Creditors




ABBEY, SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

to unsecured creditors of 12 pence in the £ and attached at Appendix B is the dividend |

summary The letters and cheques have been sent under separate cover

35 Further distributions will be made as and when funds are avallable
4 Supervisor's Remuneration
41 The CVA provides that my remuneration will be based upon the tme costs of the Supervisor

and his staff in executing the CVA The estimate for Supervisor's remuneration included in
the onginal Proposal based on the anticipated time costs incurred was £30k and this was
approved by creditors This has been exceeded due to the additional work undertaken to
assist creditors and deal with creditor claims as well as assistance and meetings held with
the Directors and ongoing review of the performance of the business | have had several
meetings with the directors In relation to the progress of the CVA and significantiy more time
than onginaily anticipated has been spent in monitoring the finances and haising with the
director (n relation to the financial performance of the Company and comphance of the CVA

42 My total time costs for the period 1 November 2010 to 31 Octeber 2013 equate to £45,965
which represents 232 hours at an average of £198 per hour My time costs for the pertod
from 1 November 2012 to 31 Qctober 2013 total £15 6k This represents 74 5 hours at an
average rate of £210 per hour

43 To date, £41 8k has been drawn on account Attached as Appendix C 1s a Time Analysis in
accordance with the prowisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9), which provides
details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to date together with a cumulative
Analysis since my appointment at Appendix D

44 Attached as Appendix E 1s additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the use
of sub-contractors and re-charging disbursements

Should you require further information at any time, please do not hesitate to contact Jodie Barrett of
this office

Yours faithfully

rk Up
Supervisor

Enc

Supervisor's Annual Report to Creditors




Abbey Security Services Limited
(Under a Company Voluntary Arrangement)

APPENDIX A

SUPERVISOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Balance bffwd

RECEIPTS
Contributions

Directors Loan Account
Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Office Holders Fees
Postage
Photocopying
Company Searches
Room Hire

Travelling

Creditors- Distribution

BALANCE - 31 October 2013

of affairs
£

300,000 00
42,000 00

Statement From 01/11/2012
To 31/10/2013

£

130,405 88

60000 00
¢ 00
3187

190,437 75

0 00
11,544 80
13 20

68 25

0 00

0 00

52 20
120,000 00

131,678 45

58,759 30

From 01/11/2010
To 31/10/2013

£

180000 00
42,000 00
82 90

222,082 90

628 00
41,815 60
6135

440 25

28 00

85 00

265 40
120,000 00

163,323 60

58,759 30




Company Number 03313226
List of Dividends Or Composition
Abbey Secunty Services Limited

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a Dividend was declared payable on and after 11th day of December
2013 and that creditors whose names are set forth below are entitled to amounts set opposite
their respective names

Mark Upton

Supervisor

11 Dec 2013

Key Name of clamant Rate Amount of Dividend Rate Amountof Interest Total

Proof Payable Interest  Payable

CAO0 *Toligate Tyres 1200 1,053 58 12643 000 000 000 126 43
CAO01 Arco Ltd 1200 505 52 6066 000 000 000 60 66
CB00 Barry Keymer Motors 1200 2,071 34 24856 000 000 000 248 56
CBO01 Brilor Cieaning 1200 164 50 1974 000 000 000 1974
CC00 CBA Cieaning Solutions Limited 1200 2,305 09 27661 000 000 000 276 61
CCO01 CBS Communications Centre Lirnited 1200 768 45 g221 000 000 000 92 21
CC02 Cecl & Larter Limited 1200 174 37 2092 000 000 000 2092
CCQ3 Chater Allan 1200 2,056 25 24675 000 000 000 246 75
CDG0 Desira Group Plc 1200 969 20 11630 000 000 000 116 30
CEO00 Eversheds LLP 1200 5,000 00 60000 000 000 000 600 00
CEO1 EDF Energy Plc 1200 1,303 97 15648 000 000 000 156 48
CHCO HM Revenue & Customs 1200 429,707 36 51,564 88 000 000 000 5156488
CKO0 *Kall Kwik 1200 31619 3794 000 0 00 000 3794
CLOO Lockcustom UK Limited 1200 2,589 58 31075 000 000 000 31075
CMO1 Matelot Marketing 1200 8225 987 000 000 000 987
CRO0 *The National Insurance Fund 1200 3,808 66 45704 000 000 000 457 04
CS00 St Edmundsbury Borough Councit 1200 46 58 559 000 000 000 559
CX00 Xanthos Ltd 12 00 164 50 1974 000 000 000 1974
CY00 Yeltow Pages 1200 2,560 13 30722 000 000 000 307 22
Dwvidend Totals 455,647 53 54,677 69 000 000 54,677 69

Creditor Totals Including Accruals 455,647 53 000

Note Dividend calculated to 9 decimal places but rounded to 2 decimal places for listing
* Denotes different payee name from claimant

@ Denotes employee/RPO subrogation

~ Denotes Assoctated Creditor/Excluded Debt

Page 1 of 1 11 December 2013 11 02




oLz

€61

80<

44

S6¢

€81

41"
3

ajes Allnoy
abBelany

O XION3ddV

SaJNUILW § JO SHUN Ul papJodal Uaag Sey aun Jey) ajou ases|d

08'229'6b 06 151 06 986°Z 00 v8Y'Y 3 51502 awi} |20
051-623 SLZ-0613 51£-0£23 aje1 Alanoy
S vl (K74 € 5¢ ZSi sinoy |ejol
00 0L8'L v 6 G€E 8S L0 Buntoday
05 0/€'Y 602 6E 0.1 - 51010221 / 10)gaQ / suonebisaaul
08 6¥8'G 79z €L £8 90L Buiuue|d g uonessILLPY
00 LES 81 - - g1 Buipel|
05 6LE"L TL 150 Ll A" sI0HpaIY
00 Zhi'L 06 0% ST Si s19sse Jo Uonesieay
3 sinoy sinoy sinoy slnoy HIOM JO UOIIEDJISSE|D
18092 lele L yeys woddns g sisbeuepy Jauded
aung SIOJRI)SILIWPY

£10Z ¥IGOLD0 L€ O Z10Z ¥IGWIAON L QOIH3d FHL HO4 AMVYIWWNS LNO JOUVYHO ONV IWIL

INIWIONVHYY AUVLINATOA ANVJAWOD Y ¥IANN - G3LINIT SADIAUIS ALRINDIS A38AY




salnUiW g JO §JILUN Ul PAPIOdal Uaaq SEY aLi) Jey) Jjou ased|d

861 T09 5965y 0z 62e6 0685812 0S ZLLVI 3 51509 3w} [ejo]
051-623 12-0613 SLE-0ST3 a1ed Anoy
szez 2.8 Lo Zor sinoy |ejoL
61 05 202°T 6 €l LY 98 90 Bunoday
6LZ 00 €80'¥1 b ¥9 96 6 EY 6 0l $40108117 / 101qaQ / suonebnsaau
181 09 71521 € 69 ¥ Z¢ 90z €9l Buiuueid g uonenSILILIPY
692 06 v20'C Ll 9F L€ - Buipe. .
561 00 £90'L zoe S vl zzl 56 s10lpalD
881 00 L0S'S 762 06l 1 8 19 S}aSSE JO Uoneseay
3 3 sinoy sinoy sihoy sinoy HIOM JO UOIJeIIJISSE|D
ajed Alnoy 3500 B30l yeis poddns g siabeuep lauued
abelaay awij S10}RIISIEIWPY

£10Z ¥380L00 1€ 0L 0102 ¥IGWIAON | GOIHId FHL HO3 AMVININNS LNO JOUVHD ANV JWIL

INTWIONVHHEY AUVINNTOA ANVANOD V HIANN - 3LIAIM SIDIAYIS ALRKNIAS AZ88Y
a XION3dd¥




ABBEY SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

Additional Information in Relation to Supervisor's Fees Pursuant to
Statement of insolvency Practice 9 Appendix E

11

12

73

Policy

Detalled below i1s Ensors’ policy in relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Adminstrator
andfor an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case

We have not utiised the services of any subcontractors in this case
Professional advisors

On this assignment we have not used any professional advisors
Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse of external
supplhes of ncidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Ensors for the provision of services which include an element of
recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage

On this case the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred since my last
report

Type and purpose £
Photocopying 68 25
Business Mileage 5220

Supervisor's Annual Report to Credstors
CVAS505




ABBEY SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

2 Charge-out rates

A schedule of Ensors charge-out rates was issued to creditors at the time the basts of the
Supervisor's remuneration was approved Attached are detalls of this firm’'s charge out rates
which have been applied with effect from 16 April 2013 Please note that this firm records its
time in minimum units of 6 minutes

Supervisors Annual Report to Creditors
CVAS05




Ensors
CHARGE QUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

1

21

22

CHARGE-OUT RATES

Work undertaken on cases 1s recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic time recording system Time
properly Incurred on cases 1s charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work
that applies at the time the work 1s done Detalls of charge-out rates effective from 16 Apnil 2013 are
as follows

AE(perhour)’ £

Partner 280-295
Manager 230
Assistant Manager 175
Sentor Administrator / Investigator 134-140
Administrator 55

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) disbursements are categonsed as
either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case Where these have inihally been paid by Ensors and then recharged to the
case, approval from creditors 1s not required The amount recharged Is the exact amount incurred
Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should be
prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance,
company search fees, case management software system, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case  Also included will be services specific
to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hie and
document storage

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by Ensors and
recharged to the estate, they are not attnbuted to the estate by a third party invoice andfor they may
include a profit element Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the
same manner as an office holder's remuneration When seeking approval, an office holder should
explain, for each category of expenses, the basis on which the charge 1s being made  Examples of
Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, all business mileage, internal room hire and internal
storage

The firm currently charges the following Category 2 disbursements

Photocopymtpersheet — T 15

Mileage — per mile 045
Room Hire — per meeting fixed fee 85 00

All costs are subject to VAT, where applicable and reflect the actual cost of the matenals or services
used




